NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 110 HOUSE BILL 270

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CURRITUCK COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

- **Section 1.** The Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of Currituck County shall receive as compensation for his services the sum of Thirty Five Dollars (\$35.00) per day for each day he is engaged in the duties of his office. The members of the Board, other than the Chairman, shall receive as compensation for their services the sum of Twenty Five Dollars (\$25.00) per day for each day they are engaged in the duties of their offices.
- **Sec. 2.** All County Commissioners shall receive a travel allowance of Twenty Five Dollars (\$25.00) per month and all other county officers and employees shall receive a travel allowance of ten cents (10ϕ) per mile for necessary travel while engaged in the necessary duties of their offices.
- **Sec. 3.** The compensation and travel allowances prescribed by this Act shall be paid from the general fund of Currituck County.
- **Sec. 4.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
 - Sec. 5. This Act shall become effective July 1, 1969.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 24th day of March, 1969.